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METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 2,059 British adults online between 3 and 5" April 2013. Data were weighted to be demographically representative of all British adults aged
18+. ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press release unless otherwise agreed.



Table 1

ONLINE Fieldwork : 3rd-5th April 2013

Bedroom Tax Poll

Q.1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male  Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB Ci C2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1013 1046 210 355 328 369 331 466 598 616 333 512 290 770
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 320 833
I agree with George Osborne that the welfare system in Britain is broken
Agree 1368 667 701 178 236 218 242 199 296 371 395 293 308 212 582
66% 66% 67% 73% 68% 63% 66% 65% 66% 67% 69% 65% 63% 66% 70%
Disagree 411 227 184 25 66 67 82 75 95 115 91 88 117 67 146
20% 22% 18% 10% 19% 19% 22% 25% 21% 21% 16% 20% 24% 21% 18%
Don't know 280 115 165 42 44 62 44 32 57 64 84 67 64 41 106
14% 1% 16% 17% 13% 18% 12% 10% 13% 12% 15% 15% 13% 13% 13%
Under the previous Labour Government, too many people were able to claim benefits who should not have been entitled to do so
Agree 1489 736 754 155 234 244 269 226 362 423 423 319 324 229 609
72% 73% 72% 63% 68% 70% 73% 74% 81% 77% 74% 71% 66% 72% 73%
Disagree 321 169 153 47 53 59 60 51 52 78 80 69 94 47 122
16% 17% 15% 19% 15% 17% 16% 17% 12% 14% 14% 15% 19% 15% 15%
Don't know 248 105 143 42 60 44 38 29 34 49 68 61 70 43 102
12% 10% 14% 17% 17% 13% 10% 10% 8% 9% 12% 14% 14% 14% 12%
David Cameron should abandon the ‘Bedroom Tax’ entirely and think of other ways to save money
Agree 1046 507 539 112 161 192 201 166 214 250 257 224 315 146 414
51% 50% 51% 46% 46% 55% 55% 54% 48% 45% 45% 50% 64% 46% 50%
Disagree 682 344 339 62 123 104 122 104 167 224 198 141 118 116 284
33% 34% 32% 25% 36% 30% 33% 34% 37% 41% 35% 31% 24% 36% 34%
Don't know 330 158 172 71 63 50 45 36 66 76 115 83 56 57 135
16% 16% 16% 29% 18% 14% 12% 12% 15% 14% 20% 19% 1% 18% 16%
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Table 1

Bedroom Tax Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork : 3rd-5th April 2013

Q.1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Agree

Disagree

Don't know

Agree

Disagree

Don't know

Agree

Disagree

Don't know

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Public vate
1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 320 833
No-one should lose housing benefit under the ‘Bedroom Tax’ unless they refuse to move into suitable smaller accommodation
644 635 133 221 217 241 191 276 347 365 273 293 212 504
64% 60% 54% 64% 63% 66% 63% 61% 63% 64% 61% 60% 66% 60%
235 219 50 70 70 90 70 104 118 116 108 111 67 186
23% 21% 20% 20% 20% 25% 23% 23% 21% 20% 24% 23% 21% 22%
130 196 62 56 60 36 45 68 85 90 67 85 40 143
13% 19% 25% 16% 17% 10% 15% 15% 15% 16% 15% 17% 12% 17%
It's only fair that people who have spare bedrooms in council or housing association homes should receive less housing benefit
450 421 94 170 142 148 110 207 296 263 162 151 159 369
45% 40% 38% 49% 41% 40% 36% 46% 54% 46% 36% 31% 50% 44%
429 426 88 107 150 185 149 176 194 210 189 262 128 321
43% 41% 36% 31% 43% 50% 49% 39% 35% 37% 42% 54% 40% 38%
130 203 62 70 55 34 47 66 61 98 98 77 32 144
13% 19% 25% 20% 16% 9% 15% 15% 1% 17% 22% 16% 10% 17%
The Government should give more money to social housing providers to help those worst hit by the ‘Bedroom Tax’
471 419 84 145 156 160 145 200 238 220 182 249 138 342
47% 40% 35% 42% 45% 44% 47% 45% 43% 39% 41% 51% 43% 41%
362 342 71 112 108 136 111 166 212 204 159 128 112 302
36% 33% 29% 32% 31% 37% 36% 37% 39% 36% 35% 26% 35% 36%
176 289 90 90 83 70 50 83 100 146 107 112 70 190
17% 28% 37% 26% 24% 19% 16% 18% 18% 26% 24% 23% 22% 23%

Prepared by ComRes

2059

1278

62%

454
22%

327
16%

871
42%

855
42%

333
16%

890
43%

703
34%

466
23%

Page 2

Absolutes/col percents

ComRes




Bedroom Tax Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork : 3rd-5th April 2013

Table 1
Q.1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Public vate
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 320 833
The ‘Bedroom Tax’ shows how out of touch the Government is with the lives of real people
Agree 1130 543 587 142 173 193 216 172 234 262 276 256 336 179 435
55% 54% 56% 58% 50% 56% 59% 56% 52% 48% 48% 57% 69% 56% 52%
Disagree 692 359 333 56 130 110 125 103 168 228 210 141 114 110 298
34% 36% 32% 23% 37% 32% 34% 34% 38% 41% 37% 31% 23% 34% 36%
Don't know 237 107 130 46 44 43 26 31 46 60 85 52 40 31 101
11% 11% 12% 19% 13% 12% 7% 10% 10% 1% 15% 12% 8% 10% 12%
Tenants in social housing who need a spare bedroom for sick or disabled family members should be exempt from the ‘Bedroom Tax’
Agree 1797 863 934 181 290 293 334 283 416 484 483 397 433 289 697
87% 85% 89% 74% 84% 85% 91% 93% 93% 88% 85% 88% 88% 91% 84%
Disagree 119 76 44 23 25 26 19 11 15 30 50 14 26 12 65
6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 8% 5% 4% 3% 5% 9% 3% 5% 4% 8%
Don't know 143 71 72 41 32 28 14 11 17 37 38 38 31 18 71
7% 7% 7% 17% 9% 8% 4% 4% 4% 7% 7% 9% 6% 6% 9%
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Bedroom Tax Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork : 3rd-5th April 2013

Table 1
Q.1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents
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Region Voting Intention
Con- Lib-
Yorkshire & West East ser- eral Demo-
Total _Scotland _North East North West Humberside _Midlands Midlands Wales Eastern London _ South East South West __ vative Labour crat Other
Unweighted base 2059 166 80 243 164 198 149 113 203 263 308 172 395 624 136 403
Weighted base 2059 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 397 613 136 414
I agree with George Osborne that the welfare system in Britain is broken
Agree 1368 115 45 156 138 122 97 63 144 168 191 129 353 296 103 285
66% 62% 55% 69% 74% 66% 67% 62% 70% 63% 66% 70% 89% 48% 75% 69%
Disagree 411 48 25 46 28 40 27 24 36 54 55 28 20 223 23 86
20% 26% 31% 20% 15% 22% 18% 23% 18% 20% 19% 15% 5% 36% 17% 21%
Don't know 280 23 12 25 20 23 21 16 25 45 42 28 25 94 10 43
14% 12% 15% 11% 11% 12% 15% 15% 12% 17% 15% 15% 6% 15% 8% 10%
Under the previous Labour Government, too many people were able to claim benefits who should not have been entitled to do so
Agree 1489 126 50 164 147 134 108 71 145 187 213 145 377 316 103 324
72% 68% 61% 73% 79% 72% 75% 69% 70% 70% 74% 78% 95% 52% 75% 78%
Disagree 321 33 22 41 21 31 20 18 32 38 40 24 10 196 17 62
16% 18% 27% 18% 12% 17% 14% 18% 15% 14% 14% 13% 3% 32% 13% 15%
Don't know 248 26 10 21 17 20 17 14 29 42 36 17 10 101 16 28
12% 14% 12% 9% 9% 11% 11% 13% 14% 16% 12% 9% 3% 16% 12% 7%
David Cameron should abandon the ‘Bedroom Tax’ entirely and think of other ways to save money
Agree 1046 108 50 127 96 97 72 64 101 127 127 78 83 450 51 232
51% 58% 60% 56% 52% 52% 50% 62% 49% 47% 44% 42% 21% 73% 37% 56%
Disagree 682 51 27 61 65 61 45 26 77 89 113 68 248 95 54 139
33% 28% 33% 27% 35% 33% 31% 25% 37% 33% 39% 37% 62% 16% 40% 34%
Don't know 330 26 6 39 24 28 27 13 28 52 48 39 66 68 31 43
16% 14% 7% 17% 13% 15% 19% 13% 14% 19% 17% 21% 17% 11% 23% 10%
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Bedroom Tax Poll
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Q.1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: All respondents
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Region Voting Intention
Con- Lib-
Yorkshire & West East ser- eral Demo-
Total _Scotland _North East North West Humberside _Midlands Midlands Wales Eastern London _ South East South West __ vative Labour crat Other
Weighted base 2059 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 397 613 136 414
No-one should lose housing benefit under the ‘Bedroom Tax’ unless they refuse to move into suitable smaller accommodation
Agree 1278 127 55 132 102 108 97 66 117 167 193 113 217 420 95 248
62% 69% 66% 58% 55% 58% 67% 64% 57% 63% 67% 61% 55% 69% 70% 60%
Disagree 454 38 15 63 54 42 23 21 49 57 54 38 114 125 23 109
22% 20% 18% 28% 29% 23% 16% 21% 24% 21% 19% 20% 29% 20% 17% 26%
Don't know 327 20 13 32 30 35 24 16 40 43 41 34 66 68 18 56
16% 1% 15% 14% 16% 19% 16% 15% 19% 16% 14% 19% 17% 1% 13% 14%
It's only fair that people who have spare bedrooms in council or housing association homes should receive less housing benefit
Agree 871 75 37 85 67 75 65 39 85 114 144 85 269 159 71 180
42% 40% 45% 37% 36% 1% 45% 38% 1% 43% 50% 46% 68% 26% 52% 44%
Disagree 855 94 42 110 84 80 58 51 80 98 98 60 72 373 48 192
42% 51% 51% 49% 45% 43% 40% 49% 39% 37% 34% 33% 18% 61% 35% 46%
Don't know 333 16 3 32 35 30 22 14 41 56 46 40 55 81 18 41
16% 9% 4% 14% 19% 16% 15% 13% 20% 21% 16% 21% 14% 13% 13% 10%
The Government should give more money to social housing providers to help those worst hit by the ‘Bedroom Tax’
Agree 890 95 45 104 75 67 67 48 79 125 115 70 97 383 54 192
43% 51% 55% 46% 40% 36% 46% 47% 39% 47% 40% 38% 24% 63% 39% 47%
Disagree 703 56 22 77 73 68 40 24 73 82 123 65 241 116 50 154
34% 30% 27% 34% 40% 37% 28% 23% 35% 31% 43% 35% 61% 19% 36% 37%
Don't know 466 34 15 45 37 51 37 31 54 61 50 50 60 114 33 67
23% 18% 18% 20% 20% 27% 26% 30% 26% 23% 17% 27% 15% 19% 24% 16%
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Bedroom Tax Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork : 3rd-5th April 2013

Table 1
Q.1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents
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Region Voting Intention
Con- Lib-
Yorkshire & West East ser- eral Demo-
Total _Scotland _North East North West Humberside _Midlands Midlands Wales Eastern London _ South East South West __ vative Labour crat Other
Weighted base 2059 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 397 613 136 414
The ‘Bedroom Tax’ shows how out of touch the Government is with the lives of real people
Agree 1130 116 49 140 101 111 79 67 109 129 137 92 89 477 62 243
55% 63% 60% 62% 55% 60% 55% 65% 53% 48% 48% 50% 22% 78% 45% 59%
Disagree 692 45 27 66 64 54 47 31 78 99 111 69 257 90 54 141
34% 24% 33% 29% 35% 29% 32% 30% 38% 37% 38% 37% 65% 15% 40% 34%
Don't know 237 24 6 20 20 20 19 6 19 40 40 24 52 45 20 30
1% 13% 8% 9% 1% 1% 13% 6% 9% 15% 14% 13% 13% 7% 15% 7%
Tenants in social housing who need a spare bedroom for sick or disabled family members should be exempt from the ‘Bedroom Tax’
Agree 1797 174 72 200 158 158 130 91 179 222 254 159 320 550 116 390
87% 94% 87% 88% 85% 85% 91% 88% 87% 83% 88% 86% 81% 90% 85% 94%
Disagree 119 6 6 13 12 10 4 6 15 15 19 13 45 28 8 15
6% 3% 8% 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 1% 5% 6% 4%
Don't know 143 5 4 14 15 17 10 6 12 31 15 13 32 35 12 9
7% 3% 5% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 6% 12% 5% 7% 8% 6% 9% 2%
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